
 
 
 
 

              Agenda 
 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA 

 

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2017 – 6:00 P.M. 
MEETING OF THE  

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 

SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in 
conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the 
Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the 
hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” 
form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on 
any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed 
on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish 
to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the 
Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during 
normal business hours. 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY  

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 

 
2. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS  Consider four (4) Mini Grant proposals by non-

profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
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(A) BURN INSTITUTE – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to provide fire and 
burn prevention education to K-5 students at Knob Hill Elementary School through its 
Fire Safe Kids Program.  Serves 300 San Marcos residents. 

 
(B) SAN ELIJO MIDDLE SCHOOL PTO – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to help 

fund the cost of the San Elijo Middle School Rising Stars production of Beauty & the 
Beast.  Serves over 1,000 San Marcos residents.  
 

(C) RIDING EMPHASIZING INDIVIDUAL NEEDS & STRENGTHS (REINS) – Request for 
funding in the amount of $1,489.98 to purchase needed equipment for their riding 
program and provide six $100 scholarships.  Serves 15 San Marcos residents.  
 

(D) THE ARC OF SAN DIEGO – NORTH COUNTY – Request for funding in the amount of 
$1,500 to purchase two metal wheelchair accessible picnic tables.  Serves 
approximately 30 San Marcos residents.  
 

3. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   Consider five (5) Regular Grant proposals by 
non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. Recommend funding to 
the SMCF Board. 
 
(A) PARTNERSHIPS WITH INDUSTRY – Request for funding in the amount of $5,000.00 to 

provide San Marcos residents with employment training, job coaching support and job 
placement. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(B) JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTH – Request for funding in the amount of $4,186.88 to 

provide eight San Marcos former foster youth with laptops and printers for their 
educational pursuits at Cal State San Marcos. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) WOUNDED WARRIOR HOMES – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000.00 to 

provide transitional housing for homeless or at risk disabled veterans who are 
symptomatic of post-traumatic stress and/or traumatic brain injury. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(D) EMS – EMPLOYMENT MEANS SUCCESS – Request for funding in the amount of 

$10,000.00 to assist youth with disabilities to go to work in the jobs of their choice 
through employment preparation services. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(E) FEEDING SAN DIEGO – Request for funding in the amount of $7,000.00 to cover costs 

to operate its mobile pantry distributions in San Marcos. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
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4. WAIVER OF TEXT  This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and 
Policies adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   
Recommendation:  WAIVE  
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES   SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, January 11, 2017. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

  
6. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a 

“Request to Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN 
minutes has been established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak 
on any matter NOT listed.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items 
NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter for a future report and 
recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
7. NEXT MEETING DATE    

The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, March 8, 
2017.  The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, February 
21, 2017.   

 
8. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 
 
 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA     ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO    )   ss. 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS      ) 

I, Michael Gordon, Secretary of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee, hereby certify that I caused the 
posting of this agenda in the glass display case at the north entrance of City Hall on Thursday, February 2, 2017, at 5:00 pm. 

 

 
    ____ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary - SMCF 



Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project
Luminary Arts Corporation Mini $1,500.00 8/10/2016 Elementary Arts Education 

Classroom Instruction
To provide elementary arts education classroom 
instruction program at three San Marcos 
elementary schools.  Serves 2,100 San Marcos 
residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 
& Strengths (REINS)

Mini $500.00 8/10/2016 Therapeutic Horsemanship 
Program

To provide a scholarship for a student to ride in the 
Therapeutic Horsemanship Program.  Serves 1 San 
Marcos resident.

Rancho Santa Fe Foundation Regular $2,800.00 8/16/2016 North County Senior 
Connections

To help fund the North County Senior Connections 
program to provide access to food for vulnerable 
seniors. May serve up to 1,327 San Marcos 
residents.

North County Health Services Regular $4,700.00 8/16/2016 ECG Machine To purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) 
machine at its San Marcos Health Center. Serves 
13,521 San Marcos residents.

Cal State University San Marcos 
Foundation

Regular $2,500.00 8/16/2016 The Alliance to Accelerate 
Excellence in Education at 
CSUSM: Roadshows and 
Coaching Cadres

To offer college readiness assemblies to 8th grade 
students and train current CSUSM students to 
support graduating San Marcos high school seniors 
transitioning to college. Serves 2,900 San Marcos 
residents

San Marcos Historical Society Mini $894.00 10/13/2016 Ongoing Preservation Initiative To purchase collection management software and 
training CDs.  The group serves over 1,000 San 
Marcos residents.

Mission Hills Link Crew (San Marcos 
Unified School District as the fiscal 
sponsor)

Mini $1,500.00 11/9/2016 Mission Hills Link Crew To purchase 150 t-shirts for the Mission Hills High 
School Link Crew.  Serves 150 San Marcos residents. 

Palomar Health Foundation Regular $1,000.00 11/15/2016 Forensic Health Services To fund the training of staff to become facilitators 
and educate the community on preventing, 
identifying, and reporting child abuse. Serves 58 San 
Marcos residents.

Alzheimer's San Diego Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Addressing Alzheimer's and 
Dementia within the San 
Marcos community

To fund the Safety and Independence Workshop to 
address Alzheimer's and dementia within the San 
Marcos community.  Serves 835 San Marcos 
residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
Grant Award History FY2016-2017



Restorative Justice Mediation 
Program

Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Teacher training in restorative 
practices

To train 20 teachers and administrators in San 
Marcos schools in restorative disciplinary practices.  
May serve over 1,000 San Marcos students.

$25,394.00Total Grants Awarded FY16-17



$1,152,765
$46,111-$57,638

$25,394.00
$10,359
$16,122

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 
Recommendation

Burn Institute 1,500.00 Mini Fire Safe Kids To provide fire and burn prevention education 
to K-5 students at Knob Hill Elementary School.  
Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

San Elijo Middle School PTO 1,500.00 Mini Beauty and the Beast/SEMS 
Rising Stars 

To help fund the middle school production of 
Beauty and the Beast.  Serves over 1,000 San 
Marcos residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs & 
Strengths (REINS)

1,489.98 Mini Equipment Update Project and 
Scholarship Funds

To purchase equipment for their riding 
program and provide six $100 scholarships.  
Serves 15 San Marcos residents.

The Arc of San Diego - North County 1,500.00 Mini Arc of San Diego - North 
County

To purchase two metal wheelchair accessible 
picnic tables.  Serves 30 San Marcos residents.

Partnerships with Industry 5,000.00 Regular Employment Services To provide San Marcos residents with 
disabilities with employment training, job 
coaching support and job placement.  Serves 5 
existing clients and plans to expand to 
additional San Marcos business partners.

Just in Time for Foster Youth 4,186.88 Regular College Bound To provide eight San Marcos former foster 
youth with laptops and printers for their 
educational pursuits at Cal State San Marcos.  
Will serve 8 San Marcos residents. Currently 
supports 15-20 San Marcos students.

Wounded Warrior Homes 10,000.00 Regular Warrior Housing To support a program of transitional housing 
for homeless or at risk disabled veterans who 
are symptomatic of post-traumatic stress 
and/or traumatic brain injury. Serves an 
unknown number of San Marcos residents.

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Winter Quarter 2016-2017: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2016:
Available for Distribution for FY16-17:

Total FY16-17 Distributions Year to Date:
Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:



EMS -- Employment Means Success 10,000.00 Regular Transitional Youth to Work To assist youth with disabilities to go to work 
in the jobs of their choice through 
employment preparation services.  Plan to 
serve 15 San Marcos residents. 

Feeding San Diego 7,000.00 Regular Mobile Pantry -- San Marcos To cover costs to operate its mobile pantry 
distributions in San Marcos.  Serves over 
11,232 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Requested: $42,176.86





 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 

300 Burn Institute Bags @ $0.27 each      $80.00   

300 FSK Coloring Books @ $0.48 each      $145.00  

300 FSK Pencils @ $0.30 each       $90.00   

300 FSK Stickers @ $0.30 each        $90.00   

300 Letters to Parents/Home Escape Plans @ $0.10 each    $30.00   

300 Safety Checklists @ $0.25 each       $75.00   

Personnel Expenses          $675.00  

Outreach Expenses and Indirect Program Costs     $315.00  

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $1,500  

 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500  
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be? No 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
There are currently no funds committed or pending to support Fire Safe Kids programming in 
San Marcos.  
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



2017	Proposed	Budget
Income

Total

Annual Giving Campaign
Direct Mail 35,000

Individual Giving 100,250

Grants 0
Corporations 162,500
Foundations 300,000

Service Clubs 12,500
Government 55,000

Registration 3,000

EPW 6,875
0

Benefit Contributions 0
Burn Institute Auxiliary 101,000

FFACBI 331,375
Outside Organizations 10,000

0
Employee Giving 40,000

0
Interest Earnings 10,000

0
Total 1,167,500

Expenses

Total

702 · Salaries 490,000
719 · Payroll Taxes 49,000
720 · Employee Benefits 68,850
721 · Prof. Dev. 1,500
727 · Legal (OS) 4,000
730 · Occupancy 105,592
732 · Utilities 7,000
731 · Telephone 6,500
751 · Postage 3,700
752 · Office Supplies 4,755
755 · Printing 64,600
759 · Insurance 18,348
803 · Accounting 10,870
805 · Technology 13,230
806 · Other Office Exp. 6,500
807 · Automobile 8,500
905 · Logistics 223,810
906 · Media 17,750
908 · Office Furniture 250
909 · Dues/Publications 1,225
912 · Volunteer 10,840
914 · Equipment 26,500
982 · Meetings & Conf. 2,925

Totals 1,146,245

21,255



11/17/2006 14:01 FAX 513 263 3756 TE/GE CINTI I4J 0021002 

Internal Revenue Service 
Department of the Treasury 
P. O. Box 2508 

Date: November 151 2006 Cincinnati,OH 45201 

Pereon to Contact~ 

BURN INSTITUTE Ms. Edwards 31-07427 
8825 AERO DRIVE STE 200 Customer Service Representative 
SAN DIEGO CA 92123 Toll Free Telephone Number: 

877-829-5500 
Federal Identification Number: 

23-7260718 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This Is In response to your telephone request November 15. 2006, advising us of the 
address ohange to your organization. We have updated our records to reflect the change 
as indicated above. 

In September 1973 we issued a determlnaUon letter that recognized your organization as 
exempt from federal Income tax. Our records indicate that your organization is currently 
exempt under section 501{o)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Our records Indicate that your organization Is also classified as a public charity under 
sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Our reoords indicate that contributions to your organization are deductible under section 
170 of the Code, and that you are qualified to receive tax: deductible bequests, devises, 
transfers or gifts under section 2055. 2106 or 2522 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of 
this letter. . 

Sincerely, 

~it~
 
Janna K. Skufca, Director, TEJGE 
Customer Account Services 







 
 
 

2017 Board of Directors 
 
Chairman of the Board 
Gerald “Jerry” Davee, Esq., Burn Survivor 
Retired Attorney 
 
President 
David Ott 
Consultant/Retired Fire Chief 
 
VP Chief Financial Officer  
Chief Robert “Bob” Pfohl 
Chief, Viejas Fire Department 
 
VP Development 
Timothy “Tim” O’Malley, Ph.D. 
VP University Relations, USD 
 
VP Programs 
Brennon Hope, Burn Survivor    
Owner, Coastal Contracting, Inc. 
 
Secretary 
Dolores Juditz  
Community Volunteer 
 
Directors: 
Alan Arrollado 
President, San Diego City Firefighters Local 145  
 
Adam Beardsley 
Deputy Fire Marshal, Heartland Fire & Rescue  
 
Jeff Berend 
Partner, Red Flash Strategic Marketing  
 
Jim Boland (Personnel Chair) 
Director, San Diego Gas & Electric   

 
Chief Don Butz (SDCFCA Representative) 
Chief, Lakeside Fire Protection District  
       
Jeff Cole (FFACBI Representative)  
Engineer, City of Poway Fire Department & EVALS 

 
Andy Crossland    
Senior Risk Management Consultant, ICW Group 
 
Brian Eliceiri, Ph.D. 
Professor of Surgery School of Medicine, UCSD 
 
Christina Figone (Auxiliary Chair) 
MFT, Poway School District    
 
Augie Ghio   
Retired Fire Chief/Consultant 
 
Lisel Ferguson  
Procopio     
 
Chief Brian Fennessy    
Chief, San Diego Fire-Rescue    

 
Dr. Jeanne Lee    
UC San Diego Regional Burn Center  
 
Emily McDonald, CPA    
Manager, KPMG     
 
Kevin McNamara    
Commercial Real Estate Investor 
 
Mike Murphy (Director at Large) 
GM, American Medical Response  
 
Dr. Brian Reagan    
Plastic Surgeon, Changes Plastic Surgery and Spa 
 
Nicholas Segura    
Assistant Business Manager IBEW Local 569   
 
Chief Mitch Villalpando 
Chief, Sycuan Fire Department   
 

 



























































(Choose one) MINI-GRANT     (Choose one) X REGULAR GRANT

Project Name: College Bound 
Date Submitted:  

Total # of people served:70 
Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 15-20 students 

Amount  
Requested: $4,186.88 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Just In Time For Foster Youth 
P.O. Box 81292 
San Diego, CA  92138 
www.jitfosteryouth.org 

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Don Wells, Executive Director 
858-663-2081
don@jitfosteryouth.org

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant):  
Just in Time (JIT) requests a $4,186.88 grant from the San Marcos Community Foundation to provide 
e i g h t  San Marcos transition age former foster youth with laptops and printers for their educational pursuits 
at Cal State San Marcos. These resources will be provided along with a caring and committed JIT College 
Bound Coach (volunteer) to provide the encouragement , support and attention that will eventually help lead 
to graduation.  

Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: San Marcos foster youth 
leaving the child welfare system are faced with devastating odds. 40-50% of former foster youth become 
homeless within 18 months of emancipation, 50% experience high rates of unemployment within five years 
and 25% of former foster youth will spend time in jail within the first two years of emancipation. For the only 
10% of former foster youth, that beat these odds, and enter college only 3-5% graduate. Just in Time’s College 
Bound program helps residents of San Marcos, and those who attend Cal State San Marcos, by becoming the 
family they need to succeed in their educational and life goals so they are able to give back to their community. 
Please attach the following items. 
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet)
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations
5. Regular Grants Only:

a. 1-2 page narrative
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit

including any management letters associated with
Audit.

d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on
Application

e. Optional: letters of support

Expected date project will begin/end: 

Date by which funds will be expended: 

Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

__________      Executive Director   12/28/16 
Name, Title                                        Date 

Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Grant Cover Page 

http://www.jitfosteryouth.org/
mailto:mgordon@san-marcos.net


 
70 Youth Awards   
Laptops, Printers, Books, Dorm Set Up, School Supplies @1,200 each $ 84,000 
15 Youth Laptops (year round) @ $500 each $ 7,500 
6 Youth Tuition Fees Assistance @ $300 each $ 1,800 
15 Youth Book Assistance @ $200 each $ 3,000 
Transportation Assistance - 25 Youth with bus passes @ $74 each $ 1,850 
10 Youth with School Supplies @ $60 each $ 600 
College Bound Event/Year Long Events $ 5,000 
1 Graduate Scholarship $ 2,000 
Computer Repairs/Software for Youth $ 1,000 
Program Coordinator $ 21,225 
Administrative Costs $ 5,233 
 
 
Total Budget for the PROJECT $ 133,208 
 
 
Grant Request Amount $ 4,186.88 

 (Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
Is this a challenge grant?  NO    Could it be?   Possibly 
 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 

$32,500 Moxie Foundation  ** C 
$10,000 Crevier Family Foundation  ** C 
$25,000 Farrell Family Foundation  ** C 
$20,000 Ashford University  ** P 
$2,500 Sundt Foundation  ** P 

   **  
   **  
   **  

 

* P - Donated last year and expect to receive this year 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 
Just In Time For Foster Youth’s College Bound Program 

 



!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Just!in!Time!For!Foster!Youth
!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Statement!of!Activity!

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!FY17!Budget

 FY17 Budget  FY16 Budget 

REVENUE
!!!!!!Direct!Public!Support
!!!!!!!!!Corporations 186,350$                 240,000$                 

!!!!!!!!!Foundations 677,500                   555,000                   

!!!!!!!!!Individuals 663,584                   560,000                   

!!!!!!!!!Civic!and!Faith!Organizations 112,500                   90,000                     

!!!!!!!!!Special!Events
!!!!!!!!!!!Gross!Revenue!Special!Events 471,000                   435,000                   

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Less!Direct!Costs!of!Special!Events (115,000)                  (90,000)                    

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Special!Events!F!Net!Revenue 356,000                   345,000                   

!!!!!!!!!!Total!Direct!Public!Support 1,995,934                1,790,000                

!!!!!!Government!Agencies/Partner!Program!Grants 50,000                     25,000                     

!!!!!!!!Board!Restricted!Operating/Quasi!Endowment!Revenue 200,000                   

!!!!!!!!!!Subtotal!Revenue 2,245,934                1,815,000                

!!!!!!InFKind!Donations 166,456                   284,720                   

!!!!!!!Interest!and!Dividend!Income
!!!!!!!!!TOTAL!REVENUE 2,412,390                2,099,720                

AWARDS!AND!EXPENSES
!!Program!Awards
!!!!!!Basic!Needs 106,760                   98,300                     

!!!!!!My!First!Home 50,040                     41,600                     

!!!!!!!Education 179,650                   84,000                     

!!!!!!Career!Horizons 39,300                     32,200                     

!!!!!!Bridge!to!Success 40,375                     34,100                     

!!!!!!Financial!Fitness 85,200                     146,000                   

!!!!!!!Coaching/Volunteer 96,252                     51,010                     

!!!!!!Ambassador/!LEAP/Take!Charge 7,250                       21,500                     

!!!!!!Community!and!other 23,500                     21,000                     

!!!!!Overall!Program!related!expenses 18,000                     

!!!!!!Program!Personnel!Expense 715,814                   684,276                   

!!!!!!!Administrative!Expense!allocation 48,148                     63,893                     

!!!!!!!!Total!Program!Awards 1,410,289                1,277,879                



 FY17 Budget  FY16 Budget 

!!InFKind!Awards
!!!!!!Educational!&!Vocational 16,400                     

!!!!!!Basic!Needs 6,600                       35,800                     

!!!!!!Career!Horizons! 13,920                     39,000                     

!!!!!!Home!Furnishings! 80,500                     80,000                     

!!!!!!Rent!&!Miscellaneous! 62,844                     65,364                     

!!!!!!!!Total!InFKind!Awards 163,864                   236,564                   

!!Development!and!Fundraising!Expenses
!!!!!!Advertising/Promotional! 30,700                     30,000                     

!!!!!Advertising/Promotional!M!inkind!SVP -                           12,000                     

!!!!!Consultants!M!Marketing 5,000                       24,000                     

!!!!!Consultants!M!Advertising 40,000                     36,000                     

!!!!!!Credit!Card!Charges 5,000                       

!!!!!!Event!Expense! 9,000                       5,000                       

!!!!!!Office!Expense 5,936                       720                          

!!!!!!!Rent!Expense 14,568                     23,132                     

!!!!!!Printing,!Copying!&!Postage 11,200                     9,733                       

!!!!!!Travel/Meals/Entertainment 12,000                     1,200                       

!!!!!!Software!Services +

!!!!!Development!Salary!expense 346,697                   254,976                   

!!!!!Administrative!Expense!Allocations 18,027                     21,817                     

!!!!!!!!Total!Development!and!Fundraising!Expense 493,128                   423,578                   

!!!!!!Administrative!Expenses
!!!!!!!!Computer!and!Internet 240                          8,800                       

!!!!!!!!!Contract!Services 75,160                     101,100                   

!!!!!!!!!Credit!Card!Fees -                           1,500                       

!!!!!!!!!Insurance!M!Liability,!D!and!O 13,440                     12,000                     

!!!!!!!!!Telephone,!Telecommunications 5,844                       4,800                       

!!!!!!!!!Office!Expense 4,810                       8,800                       

!!!!!!!!!Printing!and!Copying 1,200                       4,000                       

!!!!!!!!!Advertising/Promotional 600                          

!!!!!!!!!Office!Rent!M!InMkind 2,592                       2,556                       

!!!!!!!!!!Office!Rent!M!Annex 20,796                     1,151                       

!!!!!!!!!!Registration!and!Licensing!Fees 310                          

!!!!!!!!!Staff!Development 13,200                     9,000                       

!!!!!!!!!Travel!and!Meetings 9,040                       7,400                       

!!!!!!!!Depreciation!Expense 1,224                       

          Total Administrative Expenses 148,456                   161,107                   

             Less  Administrative Expense allocations -66,175 -85,710

                  Administrative  Expense 82,281                     75,397                     



 FY17 Budget  FY16 Budget 

!!!!!Personnel!Expense
!!!!!!!!Employees!Salaries 941,727                                      840,996 

!!!!!!!!Insurance!M!Healthcare 75,000                                          70,800 

!!!!!!!!!401k!Employer!Contribution 24,288                     6964

!!!!!!!!Payroll!Service!Fees 624                                                    600 

!!!!!!!!Payroll!Taxes 76,404                                          69,050 

!!!!!!!!Workers'!Compensation 6,164                                              6,195 

!!!!!!!!!!Total!Personnel!Expense 1,124,207                994,605                   

!!!!!!!!!!!!Less!Program!&!Development!Personnel!expense (1,062,511)               (939,252)                  

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!Administrative!Personnel!expense 61,696                     55,353                     

!!!!!!!!!!TOTAL!AWARDS!AND!EXPENSES 2,211,258 2,068,771

!!!!!!!!!!!!CHANGE!IN!NET!ASSETS 201,132$                 30,949$                   



IN' I 'FJ]?NAL. REVENUE SERVICE
P. () .  BOX 2508
(I IN(: INTIAT],  OH 4520I

Lrare: JU'N,1 4 Z0A;l

JUST IN TIIVIE FOR FOSTER YOUTH
C/O KATHRYN VAT'GTIN
336] HARBOR VIEW DR
SAN DIEGO, CA 92106

DEPARTMENT OF ' fHE TREASURY

Flmnlover Tdent i  f  iCaL j .On Number:
2A-5448416'

DLN:
1705308900800?

Contact  Person:
RENEE RAIIJEY NORTON ID# 3I I72

eonf ; l  . l -  Tel  enhong NUmbef :

(877) 829-ss00
Account ing Per iod Ending:

June 3 0
o,, l - , ' r  i  n rrhrr i  Fi ,  cLatUS.

170 (b) (  1)  (A) (v i  )
F Ornl  y v o Keq\r  l .  reo :

Ef f  ecL j . ' , 'e Date uf  Exempt ion :
July 16, 2006

ConLribu[ ion Deduct ib i l  i ty  :
Yes

Arirr :nce Prr l  i r rn F'nr{ i r rn n^Fa.

June 30, 20f l

I )c.rr  App. l  j  cant- :

we.rrc pleased to inform you that u.pon review of  your appl icat ion for  tax
exempt sLatus we have deberrnined that you are exempt f rorn Federal  income Lax
utrder:  secL. j -on 501(c) (3) of  t ,he lnbernal  Revenue Code. Contr ibut ions t ,o you are
dedrrct- . i . .b ler  under sect ion 1- '?O of  the Code. You are also qual i f ied to receive
Lax deduct. ib le beques,ts,  devis,es,  t raR,sfers or gi f ts under sect ion 2055, 2106
or 252.2 of  Lhe Code. Becau,se hl . l j .s  let t .er  could help resotve any quest ions
regarding your exempt status,  you shor"r ld keep iL.  in yol l r  permanenL records.

Organizat ions exempt under sect ion 501(c) (3) of  bhe Code are fur ther c lassi f ied
as ei ther publ ic char i t ies or pr ivate foundat ions.  Dur ing your advance rul ing
per i .od,  yor)  wi l l  be t reaL.ed as a publ ic char:" [y.  Your advance rul ing per iod
br:gtns wi th Lhe ef fect ive dabe of  your exemption and ends wi[ l r  advance rul ing
ending daLe shown in the headrng of  the le[Eer.

Sl ' tor t . ly  befr : r r :e the encl  of  yor,rr  a.dvance nr l ing per iod,  we wi l l  send you Form
8':/.9.1 , iiir,p1,,11v1- S,ci'recixlril.e f;or AlH:vra$;e,e.&t+l-*dr"!I Ferrocl . Yo,t"r wiIl have 90 days af Ler
t l re-  r r : - , r l  c , f  yoi l r .  aclv.aar:e rrrJ.  j .ng per i r , rd to reLurn the co. i t t rpJ".e^t€cl  f  ot :m. We wj 11
Lherr  nr-rL:r . f .y you, in wr ' . i t ing,  about your pui :1 ic char iLy sbaLus.

Please see enclosed fnformaLion for ExempL Organizat ions Under sect ion
50f (c)  (3)  l lor  some helpf  u l  inf  orrnat ion abouL yo\rr  responsibi l rLres as an exempt
organizaI  ion.

iJet , ter  1045 (DO/cG)



-2

r.TIJ$f 1P TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTT{

We have senb a copy of  Ehis let ter  topower of  aL, torney.

Director,  Ex.empt Organizat ions
Rulingis and Ag,ne,emenbs

EncLosure" '  
, t l j : ;T: . ; : i " j : io l rn*nrzar, ions Exempr unr ler  secr ion so1 (c)  (3 )

your representat

S incerely,

ive as indica[ed in your

t rnhorF alr^. , 'u urruf

Leftpr l  ndc l^^/ .^\J \  uwl L\J/



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD
P0 Box 1286
RANCHO CoRD0VA CA 9574t- t?86

Apri l  l8 
'  

2007

In reply refer to
7552G :EU

JUST IN TIME
KATHY VAUGHN
5353 HARBOR
SAN DIEGO CA

FOR FOSTER YOUTH

VIEW DR
92L06-2919

Purpose :
Code Sect ion :
Form of Organizat ion :
Account ing Per iod Ending:
Organizat ion Number :

CHARITABLE
2370td
Corporat ion
June 30
2596t65

You are exempt f rom state f ranchise or income tax under the sect ion of
the Revenue and Taxat ion Code indicated above.

This decis ion is based on informat ion you submit ted and assumes that
your present operat ions cont inue unchanged or conform to those proposed
in your appl icat ion.  Any change in operat ionr character,  or  purpose of
the organizat ion must be reported immediately to th is of f ice so that we
may determine the ef fect  on your exempt status.  Any change of  name or
address must also be reported.

In the event of  a change in relevant statutoryr administrat iver judic ia l
case lawr a change in federal  interpretat ion of  federal  law in cases
where our opinion is based upon such an interpretat ion,  or  a change in
the mater ia l  facts or c i rcumstances relat ing to your appl icat ion upon
which this opinion is based, th is opinion may no longer be appl icable.
I t  is  your responsibi l i tv  to be aware of  these changes should they occur.
This paragraph const i tutes wr i t ten advice'  other than a chief  counsel
rul ing'  wi th in the meaning of  Revenue and Taxat ion Code Sect ion
2I012(a) (2).

You nay be required to f i le Form I99 (Exempt Organizat ion Annual
Informat ion Return) on or before the 15th day of  the 5th month (4 I /2
months) af ter  the c lose of  your account ing per iod.  Please see annual
instruct ions wi th forns for  requirements.

You are not requined to f i le state f ranchise or income tax returns
unless you have income subject  to the unrelated business incone tax
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under Sect ion 23731 of  the Code. In th is eventr  Vou are requined to
f i le Form 109 (Exempt 0rganizat ion Business Incone Tax Return) by the
lsth day of  the 5th month (4 l /2 months) af ter  the c lose of  your annual
account ing per iod.

Please note that  an exemption from federal  income or other taxes and
other state taxes requires separate appl icat ions.

A copy of  th is let ter  has been sent to the Registry of  Char i table Trusts.

E ULCH
EXEMPT ORGANTZATIONS
BUSINESS ENTITIES SECTION
TELEPHONE (916> 845-4L73
FAX NUMBER (9L6) 843-0188

EO3
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Just in Time for Foster Youth 
Board of Directors Roster, Affiliations, and Tenure 

FY 2017 
 

Board membership has a minimum two-year term with no term limits. 100% of board 
members contribute financially to the JIT organization. 

 
Keith Brandt  
Board Chair, President, California Wealth Transitions 
4 years 
 
James Lepanto 
Vice-Chair, Behavioral Health Consultant 
4 years 
 
Chris Burr 
Treasurer, Sr. Vice-President – Relationship Manager, Banner Bank 
1 year 
 
Jennell Mott 
Secretary, Business Operations Manager, Managed Solution 
2 years 
 
David Archambault 
Managing Member, Showley Archambault & Alexander  
Incoming 
 
Diane Archambault 
Personal Wardrobe Consultant 
1 year 
 
Patricia Benesh 
Owner, AuthorAssist.com; 7Memories.com 
8 years  
 
Steven Bernitz 
Retired Biotechnology Executive 
Incoming 
 
Grace Chui-Miller 
Chief Financial Officer, Correlation Ventures 
Incoming 
 
Lisa Cobble 
Executive Level Technical Consulting, Cobble Consulting 
1 year 
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Joan Coppenrath 
CFO, HSBC Bank 
Incoming 
 
Theodore DeFrank 
President and CFO, Active Motif 
3 years 
 
Martin Goodman 
Board Member, Social Venture Partners International 
Incoming 
 
Kristy Gregg 
Immediate Past Chair, Retired Bank Executive 
4 years 
 
Meredith Hall 
Business Development Specialist, iMatrix 
1 year 
 
Mary Hart 
Senior Account Executive, Gartner 
1 year 
 
Pamela Hunt 
Retired Educator 
3 years 
 
Brad Livingston 
President, Residential Wholesale Mortgage, Inc. 
1 year 
 
Matthew Medeiros 
Portfolio Manager, Clelland & Company, Inc. 
1 year 
 
Brad Norris 
Philanthropist and Community Volunteer 
4 years 
 
Jon Pak 
Vice President, The Private Client Reserve of U.S. Bank 
Incoming 
 
Lauren Silverman, PhD 
Retired Managing Director Novartis Venture Fund 
Incoming 
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Monica Slev 
Partner, Stryker Slev Law Group 
1 year 
 
 
ADVISORY COUNCIL 
 
Jorge Cabrera 
Supervisor, Casey Family Programs 
 
Harriet Carter, Esq. 
A Professional Law Corporation 
 
Lynne Doyle  
Chief Financial Officer, Sand River Holdings  
 
Sean Ferrel 
CEO/President, Managed Solution 
 
Alan Sorkin 
President, San Diego Social Venture Partners  
 
 
HONORARY BOARD/CO-FOUNDERS  
 
Diane Cox 
Co-Founder/Past Board Chair, Professional Coach and Development Consultant 
 
Jeanette Day, Esq. 
Co-Founder, Former Child Advocacy Attorney 
 
Tony Hsu  
Co-Founder/Past Treasurer, Founder/Chief Investment Officer, Alethea Capital Management, 
LLC 
 
Louarn Sorkin 
Co-Founder, Board of Directors, San Diego Social Venture Partners 

Kathryn Vaughn, Esq. 
Co-Founder/Past President, Partner, Law Offices of Vaughn and Vaughn 



San Marcos Community Foundation Narrative – Just in Time for Foster Youth 

 

Just in Time’s Work and Mission 
 
Without family support, young adults are at risk of being homeless, unemployed, and under-educated. 
Only too often they plunge onto a path of lifelong dependence or prison. To make our vision a reality, 
Just in Time for Foster Youth (JIT) mobilizes a caring community as an extended family for transitioning 
foster youth. This is done through consistent relationships and emergency resources provided by 
individuals, agencies, businesses and foundations that share our core values and mission. 
 
Our programs intend to significantly improve youth’s chances to: secure steady employment with 
decent pay/benefits; establish and sustain stable housing; responsibly manage their finances for the 
long term; form families that they can support; avoid the criminal justice system; and make meaningful 
contributions in San Marcos and the overall San Diego community. Our volunteer-driven services help 
motivated youth stay off the streets and on their path to educational and economic success.  
 
The Need 
 
Statistics show that 70% of foster youth express a desire to go to college, while only 13% attend and, at 
best, 3-5% graduate. Though support for foster youth exist in the form of scholarships and other 
services, the statistics reveal persistent gaps in positive outcomes – gaps created by a lack of the basic 
resources required for college life and the focused and consistent encouragement of an extended 
family. 
 
Just in Time is requesting funds to purchase eight laptops and printers for eight San Marcos College 
Bound participants so that they can have the needed tools and technology to succeed in their 
educational pursuits. While most youth receive support well into their twenties from their families, 
former foster youth are expected to navigate adulthood and the overwhelming education system on 
their own. Just in Time steps in during this critical juncture by providing the needed support and 
guidance to help these youth succeed. 
 
College Bound Service Summary 
 
Through our College Bound program, the JIT extended family comes together to give transition age 
former foster youth the resources and encouragement they need to begin a new life chapter as college 
students. 
 
In research commissioned to survey all JIT participants, 43% of all respondents dropped out of school at 
least once, while 31% have enrolled in school three times or more since the age of 18. When asked why 
they had dropped out, 38% identified not having a stable place to live as an initial barrier to staying in 
school, 33% identified not feeling like they would succeed or that they had never done well in school, 
32% identified having a hard time working and going to school, and 30% identified not having access to 
reliable transportation.  
 
College Bound specifically addresses the impact of these challenges with timely resources and consistent 
connections that make the difference between falling into the dropout gap or getting a degree at 
graduation. Our measurable outcomes show the impact of this results-driven model. 



Throughout the year, the JIT extended family of staff and volunteers comes together to give transition 
age foster youth the resources and encouragement they need to begin a new life chapter as college 
students. Specifically, JIT identifies between 60-75 highly motivated former foster youth who have 
beaten the odds in graduating from high school and have been accepted to college. The initial launch in 
June provides youth with the resources and training they need to succeed. Youth are then connected to 
volunteers who guide them on a shopping trip for essential dorm furnishings - often the first time 
they’ve set up a home of their own.  

After the event, JIT’s commitment continues for College Bound students, helping them overcome 
specific obstacles that could derail their academic progress, including reliable transportation, financial 
stability, emergency medical/dental care, meaningful employment at a living wage, mental and 
emotional issues, and academic challenges. That targeted support is always there for youth, just as a 
family would be, throughout their college career and until they receive their diplomas. 

Measures/Outcomes 

College Bound participants are tracked and monitored throughout their time in higher education and 
regular reports are developed based on the JIT Self-Sufficiency Scale. Success is evaluated based on 
school enrollment over time, graduation or certification, and continuation on to graduate studies. The 
data collected is done through staff contact, connections to JIT volunteers (Faculty), and mandatory 
online surveys. The long-term goal of all of JIT’s programs, including College Bound, is to give 
disadvantaged youth the resources and community connections needed to help them become 
independent, self-sufficient, thriving adults who ultimately will make meaningful contributions to our 
community. 

22 Cal State San Marcos College Bound students have graduated since 2008 and another 31 are still in 
school. But our impact is best illustrated through the stories of the youth we serve. 

Jasmin’s Story – Cal State San Marcos Student and College Bound Participant 
Jasmin grew up in chaos, with a mother who was absent or putting her six siblings in danger because of 
her drug dealing.  The children were eventually separated by multiple placements through their years in 
foster care. After moving to San Diego after emancipation, Jasmin became part of College Bound 2015 
and joined the JIT Community.  A student at Cal State San Marcos, she’s now getting the kind of 
consistent, high level support she never thought possible. She even received assistance from JIT to pay 
for graduate school test prep courses. 

With the San Marcos Community Foundation’s support, we will be able to provide laptops and printers 
to eight youth like Jasmin, as they make their own paths to a brighter future. 













































 
 
 
About Feeding San Diego: 
Feeding San Diego is committed to a culture of responsibility and dignity and to leading the local 
community in the fight against hunger by efficiently providing access to food and nutritious meals. 
Feeding San Diego builds local and national partnerships with purpose. Founded in 2007, the 
organization provided three million meals its first year with two employees, one parking lot for food 
distributions and no truck or forklift. Today, it is the leading hunger-relief organization in the county, 
offering no-cost, comprehensive hunger relief to 63,000 adults, children and seniors each week. Through 
innovative programs and collaborative partnerships with more than 225 distribution partners, including 
food pantries, soup kitchens and schools, the organization provided 21.2 million meals in the last year.    
 
 
The Need: 
One in eight San Diegans struggle with hunger, one in five are children. Many individuals and families rely 
on Feeding San Diego regularly for their dietary needs, even with the presence of a working member in 
their household. Additionally, 58 percent of the more than 490,000 clients served annually have income 
less than $1,000 a month and seek help due to difficult decisions they are making between buying food 
and paying for other vital needs like medicine, shelter, utilities, transportation and education. To cope, the 
vast majority of those who access Feeding San Diego's services have had to resort to choosing cheap, 
unhealthy food items as a way to stretch grocery dollars.  
 
Countless studies confirm that a diet regularly lacking nutrient-dense food is a risk factor for rising obesity, 
diabetes and heart disease and can negatively affect physical and cognitive development, especially 
amongst vulnerable children. Many affected by hunger markedly struggle with poor health, illness and 
medical disorders, which presents a substantial financial challenge, and often creates a cyclical struggle 
of choosing between paying for nutritious foods and medical care.  

San Diego County’s remote areas disproportionately struggle with health risks because low-income rates 
are high, access to healthy food is low and there is a lack of transportation to access nutritious food 
sources like full service grocery stores or hunger relief agencies. Further, San Diego County has one of 
the nation’s lowest participation rates for CalFresh (SNAP) that exists to provide millions of additional 
meals and economic activity in the region (Hunger Gap, Feeding America 2016). 
 
 
The Solution: 
Mobile Pantry program’s goal is improved health and food security for at-risk households residing in rural 
areas of San Diego County. As the only program of its kind in the county, Mobile Pantry removes access 
barriers by meeting people where they live to provide a client choice, farmer’s market style distribution 
that promotes empowerment and self-sufficiency.  

The program brings consistent and comprehensive hunger-relief to residents struggling with hunger in 
north and east San Diego County food deserts where there are high incidences of poverty, no mass 
transit or low access to other means of transport, and low levels of emergency food assistance. 
Distributions take place on a bi-weekly basis at 16 designated sites located in Alpine, Bonsall; Borrego 
Springs; Boulevard; Campo; Descanso; Fallbrook; Guatay; Jacumba; Julian; Oceanside; Pauma; Potrero; 
San Marcos; Shelter Valley; Vista. 

During fiscal year 2016-17, Mobile Pantry will serve more than 1.1 million duplicated households, 
including adults, children, seniors, military and migrant farm workers, during its 384 planned distributions 
for the fiscal year. Food distributions are set up in a client choice farmer’s market style and will be paired 
with nutrition education to reinforce healthy eating habits and CalFresh outreach and advocacy to provide 
families with the means to achieve long-term food security.  

 
 



 
 
Mobile Pantry Objectives: 
1. Feeding San Diego will provide an average of 180 households per distribution, per each of the 16 

sites, with 22 pounds of fresh produce and healthy shelf-stable items, on a bi-monthly basis, for an 
annual total of 1,520,640 pounds (1,267,200 meals). 

2. Nutrition education interns will conduct a minimum of 2 nutrition demonstrations at each of the 16 
sites. 

3. CalFresh interns will conduct an average of one outreach visit per distribution site, prescreening 
clients for eligibility and providing application assistance.   

 
 
San Marcos Mobile Pantry Site: 
Twice each month, Feeding San Diego’s Mobile Pantry rolls into rural, northeast San Marcos to provide 
residents with 22 pounds of healthy shelf-stable food and fresh produce per household, per distribution. 
North County Health Services, the host partner for this distribution, is integral to ensuring a smooth 
operation. It provides an average of 15 volunteers to facilitate each distribution, helping with everything 
from setting up and breaking down to pre-packing individual food totes, serving clients, answering 
questions, troubleshooting and ensuring an overall welcoming and dignified experience for each client 
served. 
 
The San Marcos Mobile Pantry is unique because it serves the most clients (500 households per 
distribution) of all 16 of Feeding San Diego’s Mobile Pantry distribution locations and a significant number 
of clients are agricultural migrant workers from the nearby farms and plant nurseries.  
 
A study by the National Latino Research Center found that North County agricultural workers’ greatest 
needs were access to healthcare, housing and healthy food. As a result, North County Health Services 
helped implement an innovative “expedited pickup” practice in which representatives from the agricultural 
sites come to the distribution with a roster of workers requesting assistance, and then collect and 
distribute pre-packaged food totes for each of the workers at their site. Approximately 30 percent of the 
total households served through the San Marcos Mobile Pantry receive food through this practice.  
 
The remaining 70 percent of clients served through the San Marcos Mobile Pantry are individuals, 
households with children and seniors who are food insecure. The sheer number of clients being served 
through this program exemplifies the great need by those struggling with hunger in San Marcos.  
 
Feeding San Diego is requesting $7,000 in support from the San Marcos Community Foundation 
to help cover the $14,125 cost to operate its San Marcos Mobile Pantry program twice per month, 
over a 12-month period. This grant would support one of two monthly distributions benefiting 
residents of San Marcos through the Mobile Pantry program for a 12-month period.  
 
 
Partnerships: 
As central, familiar and trusted resources in the community, Mobile Pantry host sites are critical to 
program outreach and success. These partners include community health centers, churches, libraries and 
a town hall. To raise awareness of the Mobile Pantry, partners disseminate flyers and other collateral at 
their distribution sites and other venues within their community i.e. post offices, recreation centers and 
libraries. Word of mouth in these rural communities is also a common means of alerting area households 
about the program and its benefits. 
 
 
Measuring Effectiveness: 
Program effectiveness is measured by client surveys, bi-annual site visits and regular contact between 
staff and site volunteers. Such interactions provide management with a clear understanding of site needs, 
progress and overall lessons learned. Surveys assessing the program’s impact on clients’ food security, 
eating behaviors and basic nutrition knowledge are distributed and analyzed each fall and spring. 
CalFresh outreach and application assistance outcomes are tracked. The data from each of these 
methods is instrumental in leadership’s future program planning and enhancements. The information is 
also shared along with client testimonials, photos, feedback and children’s artwork to funders and key 
organizational stakeholders.  
 
 



FEEDING SAN DIEGO 

MOBILE PANTRY BUDGET 2016-17 

EXPENSES 

Direct Payroll Expense – Director of Programs (.05 FTE = $3,883.20) + 
Program Manager 1 (.10 FTE = $4,608) + Program Manager 2 (.10 FTE = 
$4,382.40) + Programs Coordinator (.15 FTE = $2,852) + Benefits (28% of 
Salaries = $5,042.02) = $23,049.22  

 $          23,049.22 

Indirect Payroll Expense – Includes salaries and benefits for supporting 
Administration, Finance, HR, Development, Marketing, Operations, Food 
Sourcing, Volunteer Mgmt., Facilities, Distribution and Inventory teams  

 $          56,990.58 

Food Costs – Represents procurement costs and handling of 1.5 million 
pounds of food for the Mobile Pantry program with an annual objective to 
distribute 70% produce and 30% donated shelf-stable items.  

 $          76,176.00 

Administration – Represents accounting, computer, postage and printing 
expenses related to the program 

 $            4,481.83 

Occupancy – Insurance, utilities, and pro-rated rent  $          36,045.13 

Operations & Warehouse – Equipment rental and expenses, warehouse 
supplies, the cost to operate and insure vehicles for the program,  

 $          23,487.62 

Programs – Agency capacity and program supplies     $              318.58 

Fundraising Expenses  $                     -    

Marketing & Communications $                     -    

Miscellaneous – Dues, subs & pubs, taxes & licenses, mileage 
reimbursement and travel expenses 

 $            6,418.42 

Total budget for this PROJECT:          $        226,967.38 

Grant Request Amount: $ 7,000   
This amount represents the cost for one of two distributions held per month at the San Marcos site over a 
12-month period. (Calculation: $226,967.38/16 sites = $14,185.46/2 distributions per site = $7,092.73)  

 
Is this a challenge grant? No   Could it be? Feeding San Diego welcomes the 
opportunity to leverage support for Mobile Pantry. Well experienced in raising funds through challenge 
grant opportunities, in the past two years alone the organization has leveraged more than $200,000 in 
additional grants and recognizes the value this approach accords in its fundraising success. Feeding San 
Diego has learned that the best practice to meet its program’s budget need is a grant award that 
combines a base amount to help sustain the program along with a smaller portion contingent upon a 
match grant or individual contribution, or optimally, two separate grant awards. Further, the grantor’s 
agreement to allow the organization to match the grant with as few as one source, thereby, keeping any 
administrative burden at minimum.  
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$   2,000 Elevate Foundation   **C 
$ 15,000 SDG&E     **C 
$   7,500 TJX Foundation    **C 
$ 10,000 Dr. Scholl Foundation   **P 
$ 40,000 (16) Walmart Local Store Grants  **P  

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 





FEEDING SAN DIEGO
TOTAL ORGANIZATION BUDGET

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

July August September October November December January February March April May June FY 2016

Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

REVENUE
Donations

Individual Donations 51,129$           41,172$          144,630$      310,840$         210,981$      437,841$     25,171$        33,540$        72,679$           52,395$          76,161$        54,866$          1,511,406$      

Foundations 16,789             29,824             22,682           58,108             64,841           214,081       5,527             27,564           26,057             17,255             16,423           16,045             515,195           

Foundations - Aqualia 750,000           -                   750,000        59,550             -                 -               -                 -                 750,000           -                   750,000        -                   3,059,500        

Corporations 73,713             242,318          62,683           143,669           102,010        194,360       168,190        123,205        56,059             47,152             186,187        380,591          1,780,138        

Community Groups/Local Government 1,382               227,293          1,353             3,217               1,358             12,014         117,491        4,657             14,893             8,410               8,692             124,041          524,800           

Total Donations 893,013           315,608          981,347        515,834           379,190        858,297       201,378        188,967        919,687           125,211          1,037,463     460,544          6,936,039        

Government 45,171             22,006             23,012           29,983             22,108           21,979         26,788           28,967           31,549             28,789             30,306           55,429             366,087           

Program Revenue 10,500             10,500             15,000           10,500             10,500           15,000         10,500           10,500           15,000             10,500             10,500           15,000             144,000           

Other Income 300                   300                  525                300                   300                525               300                300                525                   300                  300                525                  4,500                

TOTAL REVENUE 948,984           348,414          1,019,884     556,617           412,098        895,801       238,966        228,734        966,761           164,800          1,078,569     531,498          7,450,626        

OPERATING EXPENSES
Payroll Expense 218,056           224,861          227,089        234,820           233,720        233,720       245,184        241,854        231,854           232,954          231,854        231,854          2,787,818        

 Food Purchases 122,076           101,797          104,592        111,024           103,460        103,336       107,955        110,048        112,528           110,027          111,334        132,884          1,331,060        

Administration 13,951             12,254             19,358           22,016             12,099           20,726         13,581           15,129           20,139             12,936             18,451           13,364             194,002           

 Occupancy 66,374             66,039             65,998           65,579             66,039           65,579         67,644           67,309           67,268             66,849             67,309           66,849             798,836           

 Operations and Warehouse 50,309             41,183             41,309           43,045             38,411           39,593         44,009           38,563           39,663             41,186             38,081           39,463             494,809           

 Programs 27,745             15,173             52,640           33,542             24,512           24,190         35,539           36,848           42,125             47,044             44,408           44,707             428,472           

 Fundraising Expenses 14,316             14,366             31,216           48,366             21,216           23,216         11,216           14,366           23,316             79,366             14,216           10,216             305,392           

 Marketing & Communications 9,405               11,340             18,670           14,270             20,570           109,270       8,570             1,920             170                   10,750             55                  70                    255,060           

 Miscellaneous 26,340             30,790             13,031           22,071             11,478           16,605         12,738           12,615           18,242             15,644             21,493           16,052             217,096           

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 548,571           517,801          573,902        594,732           531,504        636,234       546,435        538,650        555,304           616,755          547,200        555,458          6,812,545        

RESULTS FROM OPERATIONS 400,413           (169,387)         445,982        (38,114)            (119,406)       259,567       (307,468)       (309,917)       411,458           (451,955)         531,369        (23,961)           638,081           

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
Depreciation   -                    -                   -                 -                    -                 -               -                 -                 -                    -                   -                 -                   -                    

Capital Expenditures -                    -                   -                 -                    -                 -               -                 -                 -                    -                   -                 -                   -                    

TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES -                    -                   -                 -                    -                 -               -                 -                 -                    -                   -                 -                   -                    

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 400,413$         (169,387)$       445,982$      (38,114)$          (119,406)$     259,567$    (307,468)$     (309,917)$     411,458$         (451,955)$       531,369$      (23,961)$         638,081$         









Feeding San Diego
Board of Directors 
Fiscal Year 2016 – 2017 
 

Page 1 of 2 
Revised 7/14/16 

  

 
Gwendolyn Sontheim 
Board Chair; Executive Committee Chair; Compensation Committee; Finance Committee, Development & 
Marketing Committee, Governance Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2007 
Aqualia Foundation - Director                                                
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 
Gwendolyn Sontheim's extensive expertise as a philanthropist and Director of the Aqualia Foundation 
enables FSD to leverage significant financial support not only from Aqualia but also from many other 
corporate and foundation partners throughout the region, the state and the nation. Her creative and 
tireless approach to fund development helps FSD hone its fundraising efforts and ensures outstanding 
stewardship of donors and resources. 
 
Sandy McDonough 
Vice Chair; Executive Committee; Compensation Committee Chair, Audit Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in March 2013 
Paul, Plevin Sullivan, & Connaughton LLP - Partner 
San Diego, CA 
Sandy McDonough specializes in representing employers in all aspects of employment litigation, 
including union matters, wrongful termination, harassment, discrimination and class action suits. Ms. 
McDonough is currently an adjunct professor of the Pre-Trial Advocacy class at USC Law School and 
teaches masters-level students the legal aspects of human resources management at Webster 
University. She holds a Bachelors of Art from the University of California, San Diego and a J.D. from the 
University of Southern California Law School.  
 
Larry Sly 
Secretary; Executive Committee; Finance Committee, Governance Committee, Compensation Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2007 
Food Bank of Contra Costa and Solano – Executive Director 
Concord, CA 
Larry Sly's expertise as the Executive Director of the Food Bank of Contra Costa and Solano offers FSD 
invaluable guidance in the management of all aspects of the organization's operations. During FSD's 
executive leadership transition in 2010, he also stepped in and served as the Interim Executive Director. 
 
Tom Taylor 
Treasurer; Executive Committee; Finance Committee Chair, Development & Marketing Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in March 2014 
Thomas J. Taylor Construction, Inc. – President 
La Mesa and San Diego, CA 
Tom Taylor’s expertise as president of Thomas J. Taylor Construction, Inc., and CPA helps FSD to 
continue in strategic planning and efficiently utilize its financial resources. His passionate commitment to 
FSD continues to bring many friends and business associates into the organization. 
 
Rochelle Bioteau 
Development & Marketing Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2016 
Squires, Sherman & Bioteau – Partner 
San Diego, CA 
As an established San Diego attorney and former restauranteur, Rochelle Bioteau brings unparalleled 
connections and relationships to FSD. Her expertise in the food industry and corporate community has 
already helped FSD raise funds and awareness. 
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Eugene Chen 
Development & Marketing Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2016 
Medenovo LLC & CWC Healthtech Advisors – Venture Capitalist & Entrepreneur 
Eugene Chen is an entrepreneur and venture capitalist focused on healthcare. His business acumen and 
affinity for excellence in fund development, strategic planning and organization culture are an integral 
component to FSD’s ongoing commitment to organizational growth. 
 
Susan Drescher-Mulzet 
Development & Marketing Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in January 2015 
Community Activist 
San Diego, CA & Paradise Valley, AZ 
Susan Drescher-Mulzet brings multiple areas of talent to FSD. Her extensive connections to the 
philanthropic community help to leverage additional financial support and introduce new donors to the 
organization. Her knowledge from her career practicing law supports FSD’s ongoing endeavors and 
commitments to the community. 
 
Kevin Limbach 
Development & Marketing Committee Chair 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2015 
TaylorMade Golf Company – Vice President, Operations 
Kevin Limbach holds extensive experience in operations. As an active practitioner and proponent of lean 
thinking, his expertise is important to FSD continuing its work in operational excellence and waste 
reduction.  
 
Jodi Smith 
Audit Committee Chair, Finance Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in October 2010 
Ernst & Young LLP – Partner 
San Diego, CA 
Jodi Smith’s expertise in accounting and auditing procedures helps FSD maintain transparent financial 
processes and conscientious oversight of resources. Jodi brings excellent connections to San Diego’s 
corporate community, including biotech and technology. 
 
Shelby Speas 
Programs & Public Policy Committee Chair; Development & Marketing Committee 
Joined Feeding San Diego Board in July 2015 
GTA Consulting – Founding Partner 
San Diego, CA 
Shelby Speas’ experience in healthcare connects to FSD’s nutrition and health-driven initiatives. Shelby 
is able to build new relationships and funding collaborations to continue to drive programmatic and 
operational success. 



 

 

MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

MEETING OF THE GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 11, 2017 – 6:00 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER   VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: MONAHAN, NUTTAL, WILLIAMS 
ABSENT:    BOARD MEMBERS: NONE 
 
ALSO PRESENT Recording Secretary, Michael Gordon and City Staff Sandra Gallegos.   
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1.  GRANT AWARD HISTORY  
Noted and filed.   

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
2.  REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   

 
(A) PARTNERSHIPS WITH INDUSTRY  

The committee discussed the request for funding in the amount of $5,000.00 to provide San 
Marcos residents with employment training, job coaching support and job placement.  The 
committee will contact PWI to learn more about their request. 

 
(B) JUST IN TIME FOR FOSTER YOUTH  

The committee discussed the request for funding in the amount of $4,186.88 to provide eight 
San Marcos former foster youth with laptops and printers for their educational pursuits at Cal 
State San Marcos. 

 
(C) WOUNDED WARRIOR HOMES 

Vice President Williams stated that she has worked with this organization and recused herself 
from this item and left the room while committee discussed it. The other committee members 
discussed the request for funding in the amount of $10,000.00 to provide transitional housing 
for homeless or at risk disabled veterans who are symptomatic of post-traumatic stress and/or 
traumatic brain injury.  They will contact them to find out how many San Marcos residents 
would be served. 

 
(D) EMS – EMPLOYMENT MEANS SUCCESS  
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The committee discussed the request for funding in the amount of $10,000.00 to assist youth 
with disabilities to go to work in the jobs of their choice through employment preparation 
services.  The committee will contact them to ask what abilities they serve, the qualifications 
and verification process. 

 
(E) FEEDING SAN DIEGO 

The committee discussed the request for funding in the amount of $7,000.00 to cover costs to 
operate its mobile pantry distributions in San Marcos.  They will contact this organization to see 
if they will accept a challenge grant. 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER NUTTAL AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN TO APPROVE 
THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
     AYES:  MONAHAN, NUTTAL, WILLIAMS 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 

 
4.  WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 

 
5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved – SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting minutes of 

November 9, 2016.  
 

6.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  - No members of the public requested to speak. 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

7.  NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grand Funding Committee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, February 8, 2017.  The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 
Tuesday, February 21, 2017.     

 
8.  MISCELLANEOUS  - Board member Monahan showed the table cover and banner she had made with 

the foundation’s logo.  She talked about a community event in March where she would like to have 
a booth to promote the San Marcos Community Foundation.  
 

9.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER NUTTAL AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER MONAHAN TO 
ADJOURN THE MEETING.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    

 
Meeting adjourned at 6:30 PM. 
 
 
______________________________ 
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Terri Williams, Board Vice President 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 

     Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
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